
 
 
 

Policy and Performance Co-ordinating 
Committee 
 
Date: Thursday, 18 September 2014 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Shirley Hudspeth 
Tel: 0151 691 8559 
e-mail: shirleyhudspeth@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 To record any apologies for absence received. 

 
2. CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST RELEVANT 

AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) 
REGULATIONS 2012, INCLUDING PARTY WHIP DECLARATIONS  

 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda no later than when the item is 
reached. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare whether they are 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered 
at this meeting and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the 
whipping arrangement. 
 

3. CALL-IN OF A DELEGATED DECISION - CABINET MINUTE NO. 27 
- FINANCIAL MONITORING 2014/15 (Pages 1 - 52) 

 
 A report by the Director of Public Health is attached. 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4. URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR (PART 1)  
 
 To consider any urgent business that the Chair accepts as being 

urgent. 
 

5. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  

 
That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item(s) of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by the relevant 
paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The 
Public Interest test has been applied and favours exclusion. 
 

6. URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR (PART 2)  
 
 To consider any urgent business that the Chair accepts as being 

urgent. 
 

 
 



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE 

11 SEPTEMBER 2014 

SUBJECT: CALL IN – FINANCIAL MONITORING 

2014/15 MONTH 2 (MAY 2014) 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: FIONA JOHNSTONE, DIRECTOR OF 

PUBLIC HEALTH 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER:  

CLLR PHIL DAVIES 

 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report sets out the relevant documents in connection with the call in of 
a Cabinet decision relating to the Financial Monitoring Report 2014/15 
Month 2 (May 2014).  Members of the Co-ordinating Committee are 
requested to consider these documents as part of the call in process. 

 
2.0 CALL IN PROCEDURE 

2.1 The procedure for dealing with a call-in was agreed by the Co-ordinating 
Committee on 24 June 2013.  The call-in procedure is included as Appendix 
1 and sets out the framework for how evidence will be presented and the 
call in meeting will be conducted. 
 

3.0 CALL IN DOCUMENTATION 

3.1 The Form which sets out the signatories to the Call In is included as 
Appendix 2.  This also indicates the reasons put forward by the signatories 
as to why the decision has been called in. 
 

3.2 The decision called in was taken by Cabinet on 7 July 2014 and relates to 
part 5 of the Cabinet resolution in response to the Financial Monitoring 
Report.   The Cabinet report plus two appendices that were provided to 
inform this decision are included as Appendix 3, 4 and 5 and the relevant 
Cabinet Minute is included as Appendix 6. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4.0 RECOMMENDATION 

4.1 Members of the Co-ordinating Committee are requested to consider the 
documents provided along with the additional evidence submitted at the 
meeting to inform the scrutiny of this Cabinet decision. 

 
 

Page 2



 

 

           APPENDIX 1 

 

CALL IN PROCEDURE 

Chair’s opening remarks (5 minutes) 
The Chair will open the call in setting out the following procedure.  
 
Explanation of the call in by the lead signatory (5 minutes) 
The Chair will invite the lead signatory to set out the reasons for the call in. 
 
Overview and explanation of the decision taken by the relevant Cabinet Member (5 
minutes) 
The Chair will invite the Cabinet Member to explain the reasons for the decision. 
 
Evidence from call in witnesses  
The Chair will invite the lead signatory to call the following witnesses. Members of the 
Committee will be invited to ask these witnesses relevant questions:  
 

1. Mary Worrall, Senior Manager Parks and Countryside Services  
2. Lisa Newman, Senior Manager Housing Strategy, Standards and Renewal  

 
Evidence from Cabinet Member’s witnesses 
The Chair will invite the Cabinet Member to call the following witness. Members of the 
Committee will be invited to ask witness relevant questions:  
 
 

1. Kevin Adderley, Strategic Director Regeneration and Environment  
2. Fiona Johnstone, Director of Policy, Performance and Public Health  
3. Mary Worrall, Senior Manager Parks and Countryside Services  
4. Lisa Newman, Senior Manager Housing Strategy, Standards and Renewal  

 
Summary of the lead signatory (5 minutes) 
The Chair will invite the lead signatory to summarise the key points of evidence given in 
support of their case. 
 
Summary of the Cabinet Member (5 minutes) 
The Chair will invite the Cabinet Member to summarise the key points of evidence given in 
support of the initial decision. 
 
Committee Debate 
The Chair invites comments, observations and discussion from members of the committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Committee Decision 

Page 3



The Committee having considered the evidence and debate may:- 
 

§ Refer the decision back to the Cabinet Member setting out in writing the nature 
of its concerns. 
 

§ Refer the matter to full Council.  Such a referral should only be made where the 
Coordinating Committee believes that the decision is outside the policy 
framework or contrary to or not wholly in accordance with the budget.  The 
procedures set out in those rules must be followed prior to any such referral. 

 
§ Uphold the decision - If the Coordinating Committee agrees with the initial 

decision the relevant Senior Officer may implement it.   
 
In the event of any political group not agreeing with the majority decision of the Coordinating 
Committee, it may prepare a written minority report for consideration by Council when the 
minutes of the Coordinating Committee are considered.  Any such report must be handed to 
the Head of Legal and Democratic Services in accordance with Standing Order 7(2).   
 
The Leader of the relevant group or his/her representative will have an opportunity to explain 
the minority report to the Council and Council and Council may discuss and vote for/or 
against such a report without prejudice to any decision already implemented. 
 
 

Page 4



  APPENDIX 2 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE CALL-IN PROCEDURE 
(Standing Order 35) 

 
Decision of Cabinet to be called in: 
 

Date of meeting 7 July 2014 
Minute number 27 
Subject Financial Monitoring 2014/15 
  
 
Reason(s) for call-in (use additional sheet if required): 
 

To disagree with paragraph (5) of minute 27 (Cabinet 7th July 2014) - changes to 
Public Health grant funded projects identified in Annex 4 of Appendix A listed as 
“Health Outcomes Fund - Efficiencies and Stopping” Having regard to Cabinet’s 
decision of 10th October 2013, which noted that progress and spend would be 
monitored by The Public Health Department on a regular basis, no information on 
the impact on the previously agreed outcomes for each project that it is proposed to 
curtail or stop was placed before Cabinet on the 7th July prior to making the 
decision. Particular areas of concern  
 
a. Forest Schools - The Forest Schools project has had 727 children from 14 schools 

attending so far with plans for 6 schools to take part from September. This 
decision will mean a reduction of participation of 50% of early years children able 
to take part and a reduction in children able to attend from schools from 30 to 15 
per class. This results in schools being treated differently part way through the 
programme  

 
b. Healthy Homes - Fewer homes will be able to benefit from grant assistance in 

bringing houses up to acceptable healthy standards. The decision will mean, 
based on the average cost of cosyhomes grants processed to date of £2,564 a 
reduction in help for 21 households Cabinet should not therefore approve the 
changes to the projects identified in Annex 4 of Appendix A until Families and 
Wellbeing Policy and Performance Committee has had an opportunity to scrutinise 
in full the impact on the agreed outcomes for each project affected.  

 
Monitoring information by the Public Health Department should be made available to 
the Families and Wellbeing Policy and Performance Committee to enable them to 
properly advise Cabinet, in due course, of the impact of the proposed reductions to 
enable a fully informed decision to be taken about each project.  
 
With regards to the funding for the Forest Schools and Healthy Homes projects 
Cabinet is urged to reconsider its decisions and restore the restore the original level 
of grant funding so that the projects can build on the levels of participation and 
uptake as originally envisaged. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



  APPENDIX 2 

Called in by [signature(s) to be inserted]: 
 
 
Councillor Stuart Kelly        

 
Councillor Chris Carubia        

Councillors:  

 (1) Phil Gilchrist 

 (2) Pat Williams 

 (3) Chris Blakeley 

 (4) Dave Mitchell 

 (5) Paul Hayes 

 
*Received by: 
 

Signature: 
 
On behalf of the Head of Legal and Member Services 

Date Time 

 
Referred to: 
 
 

Policy and Performance Co-ordinating Committee    
    

Date 
7 August 
2014 

 

*This form must be received by the Head of Legal and Member Services by no later than  
5.00 pm on the fifth working day following notification that the minutes have been published. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



  APPENDIX 2 

STANDING ORDER 35 
 
Calling in of decisions 
 

(1)  All decisions of:  
 
 (i) the Executive Board,  
 
 (ii) an individual member of the Executive Board or  
 
 (iii) a committee of the Executive Board, and  
 
 (iv) key decisions taken by an officer;  
  

 shall be published, and shall be available at the main offices of the Council 
normally within 2 days of being made. All members of the Council will be sent a 
copy of the decision.  

 
(2) That Minute(s) will bear the date on which it is published and will specify that the 

decision will come into force, and may then be implemented, unless the decision 
is called in for scrutiny by 5:00p.m. on the final day of the call-in period of five 
clear working days from the date of publication. (Adjusted by a maximum of one 
day if there is one or more Bank Holidays in that period)  

 
(3)  (a) During that period, the Chief Executive shall Call-In a decision for scrutiny 

by the Co-ordinating Committee if so requested by any six members of the 
Council who have given detailed reasons for the Call-In of the decision. 
The detailed reasons must be provided by the Lead signatory, by the Call 
In deadline. When a Call In is requested the Chief Executive shall liaise 
with the Member listed first on the Call-In schedule, to ensure there is 
sufficient information provided to enable the Call-In to proceed. As long as 
there is a clear reason given, the call-in should be allowed. He/she shall 
then notify the decision-taker of the Call-In. He/she shall call a meeting of 
the Committee on such date as he/she may determine, where possible 
after consultation with the Chair of the Co-ordinating Committee, and in 
any case within 15 working days of the decision to call-in.  

 
(b) The relevant Chief Officer and all members will be notified of a call-in 

immediately and no action will be taken to implement the decision until the 
call-in procedure has been completed. A decision of the Cabinet, a 
committee of the Cabinet or individual Cabinet member may be called in 
only once.  

 
(4) Having considered the decision, the Co-ordinating Committee may:-  
 

(i) refer it back to the decision making person or body for reconsideration, 
setting out in writing the nature of its concerns or;  

 
(ii) refer the matter to full Council. Such a referral should only be made where 

the Co-ordinating Committee believes that the decision is outside the 

Page 7



  APPENDIX 2 

policy framework or contrary to or not wholly in accordance with the 
budget. The procedures set out in those rules must be followed prior to 
any such referral.  

 
(5) If a decision is referred back to the decision making person or body it shall be 

reconsidered in the light of the written concerns of the Co-ordinating Committee 
before a final decision is made.  

 
(6) If following a call in, the Co-ordinating Committee does not refer the matter back 

to the decision making person or body and does not refer the matter to Council, 
the decision shall take effect on the date of the Co-ordinating Committee meeting. 
If the Co-ordinating Committee does not meet the decision shall take effect from 
the date when the Committee should have met.  

 
(7) If the matter is referred to full Council and the Council does not object to a 

decision which has been made, then the decision will become effective on the 
date of the Council meeting.  

 
(8) If the Council does object the Council may take a decision, which is outside the 

policy and budgetary framework. Otherwise the Council will refer any decision to 
which it objects back to the decision-making person or body, together with the 
Council’s views on the decision. That decision making body or person shall 
choose whether to amend the decision or not before reaching a final decision and 
implementing it. Where the decision was taken by the Executive Board as a 
whole or a committee of it, a meeting will be convened to reconsider within ten 
working days of the Council request. Where the decision was made by an 
individual, the individual will reconsider within ten working days of the Council 
request.  

 
(9) Call-in should only be used in exceptional circumstances where members have 

evidence which suggests that the decision was not made in accordance with the 
principles of decision making in the constitution.  

 
(10) Call-in and urgency  
 

(a) The call-in procedure set out above shall not apply where the decision 
being taken by the Cabinet is urgent. A decision will be urgent if any delay 
is likely to be caused by the call-in process would seriously prejudice the 
Council’s or the public’s interest. The record of the decision and the notice 
by which it is made public shall state whether, in the opinion of the 
decision making person or body, the decision is an urgent one, and 
therefore not subject to call-in. The Chief Executive must agree both that 
the decision proposed is reasonably in all the circumstances and to it 
being treated as a matter of urgency. Decisions taken as a matter of 
urgency must be reported to the next available meeting of the Council, 
together with the reasons for urgency.  

 
(b) The operation of the provisions relating to call-in and urgency shall be 

monitored annually, and a report submitted to Council with proposals for 
review if necessary. 

Page 8



  APPENDIX  3 

 
WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
CABINET 
 
7 JULY 2014 
 
SUBJECT FINANCIAL MONITORING 2014/15 

MONTH 2 (MAY 2014) 
WARD/S AFFECTED ALL 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER 

COUNCILLOR PHIL DAVIES 

KEY DECISION YES 
 
1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report details the Monitoring position for Month 2 (ending 31 May 2014).  

There are separate appendices for Revenue and Capital. 
 
2 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
2.1 Throughout the financial year Cabinet will receive monthly updates in respect 

of Revenue and Capital Monitoring. 
 
3 RELEVANT RISKS 
 
3.1 The possible failure to deliver the Revenue Budget is a risk which will be 

mitiga
[...]
the mitigation actions being undertaken including capitalisation, 

reprofiling and use of public health budgets as per paragraph 3.5 (of 
Appendix A) and reductions to 2014/15 growth as detailed in paragraphs 
5.2 and table 5 above (of Appendix A). Further  mitigation action will be 
developed as appropriate during the year; 
 

(6) the application of the additional New Homes Bonus grant against the 
Carbon reduction commitment and overall overspend to reduce the net 
overspend to £2,894,747 be approved. 

 
Capital: 
 
(i) the spend to date at Month 2 of £1.3 million, with 16.7% of the financial 

year having elapsed be noted; and  
 

(ii) the revised Capital Programme of £61.3 million (Table 1 at 3.1 of 
Appendix B) be approved. 

 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Call-in of a Delegated Decision - Cabinet Minute No. 27 - Financial Monitoring 2014/15
	Appendix 1 CALL IN PROCEDURE, 07/08/2014 Coordinating Committee
	Call-in form - Financial Monitoring 2014-15, 07/08/2014 Coordinating Committee
	Monitors Month 2, 07/07/2014 Cabinet, 07/08/2014 Coordinating Committee
	REVENUE MONITOR M2 MAY 2014 Cabinet, 07/07/2014 Cabinet, 07/08/2014 Coordinating Committee
	Capital monitoring Month 2, 07/07/2014 Cabinet, 07/08/2014 Coordinating Committee
	Draft Cabinet Minute No. 27, 07/08/2014 Coordinating Committee




Minutes of the meeting


POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COORDINATING 
COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 18 September 2014 

 
Present: Councillor M McLaughlin (Chair) 
 
 Councillors P Doughty 

P Brightmore 
A Leech 
C Muspratt 
W Smith 
 
 

M Sullivan 
KJ Williams 
J Williamson 
W Clements 
S Williams 
 
 

Deputies: Councillors D Elderton (in place of C Blakeley) 
B Berry (in place of T Anderson) 
G Ellis (in place of M Hornby) 
D Mitchell (in place of P Gilchrist) 
  
 

22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting and asked if there were any 
apologies. The Committee Services Officer informed the meeting that there 
were a number of deputies present for Committee Members who were absent. 
(See the list above).  
 

23 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST RELEVANT 
AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) REGULATIONS 
2012, INCLUDING PARTY WHIP DECLARATIONS  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest. 
  
Members were reminded that they should also declare whether they were 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if 
so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 
The Chair asked the Head of Legal and Member Services to give advice on 
the matter of signatories to the call-in notice sitting on the Committee. 
 
The Head of Legal and Member Services informed the Committee that 
although being a signatory to a call-in notice did not preclude a Member from 



sitting on the Committee hearing the call-in they would need to be mindful of 
pre-determination and bias. Simply supporting a call-in did not necessarily 
amount to a member accepting the reasons had been made out and proven. 
A call-in notice was essentially confirmation that there was a prima facie case 
to review how the Executive decision in question had been reached; and did 
not amount to the settled view of the member(s) supporting the call-in.  
 
Councillor Mitchell informed the Committee that he was deputising on the 
Committee for Councillor Gilchrist and was there with a clear and open mind. 
 

24 CALL-IN OF A DELEGATED DECISION - CABINET MINUTE NO. 27 - 
FINANCIAL MONITORING 2014/15  
 
In accordance with the procedure previously agreed by the Committee, the 
Chair referred to the decision of the Cabinet relating to the Financial 
Monitoring Report 2014/15 Month 2 in respect of part 5 of the 
resolution (Cabinet Minute 27 (7/7/14) refers). 
  
The decision had been called-in by Councillors S Kelly, C Carubia, P Gilchrist, 
P Williams, C Blakeley, D Mitchell and P Hayes on the following grounds: 
 
“To disagree with paragraph (5) of minute 27 (Cabinet 7th July 2014) - 
changes to Public Health grant funded projects identified in Annex 4 of 
Appendix A listed as “Health Outcomes Fund - Efficiencies and Stopping” 
Having regard to Cabinet’s decision of 10th October 2013, which noted that 
progress and spend would be monitored by The Public Health Department on 
a regular basis, no information on the impact on the previously agreed 
outcomes for each project that it is proposed to curtail or stop was placed 
before Cabinet on the 7th July prior to making the decision. Particular areas of 
concern -  
 
(a) Forest Schools - The Forest Schools project has had 727 children from 14 

schools attending so far with plans for 6 schools to take part from 
September. This decision will mean a reduction of participation of 50% of 
early years children able to take part and a reduction in children able to 
attend from schools from 30 to 15 per class. This results in schools being 
treated differently part way through the programme  

 
(b) Healthy Homes - Fewer homes will be able to benefit from grant 

assistance in bringing houses up to acceptable healthy standards. The 
decision will mean, based on the average cost of cosyhomes grants 
processed to date of £2,564 a reduction in help for 21 households Cabinet 
should not therefore approve the changes to the projects identified in 
Annex 4 of Appendix A until Families and Wellbeing Policy and 
Performance Committee has had an opportunity to scrutinise in full the 
impact on the agreed outcomes for each project affected.  

 



Monitoring information by the Public Health Department should be made 
available to the Families and Wellbeing Policy and Performance Committee to 
enable them to properly advise Cabinet, in due course, of the impact of the 
proposed reductions to enable a fully informed decision to be taken about 
each project.  
 
With regards to the funding for the Forest Schools and Healthy Homes 
projects Cabinet is urged to reconsider its decisions and restore the original 
level of grant funding so that the projects can build on the levels of 
participation and uptake as originally envisaged.” 
 
The Committee was invited to consider the decision that had been made and 
determine, in the light of evidence to be presented, the most appropriate 
course of action. The Committee had no power to overturn a Cabinet 
decision, or to substitute its own decision in place of the original. The options 
open to the Committee in this case were: 
  

• to take no further action, in which case the original decision shall take 
immediate effect and may be implemented; 

• to refer the decision back to the Cabinet Member for reconsideration, 
setting out in writing the nature of the Committee’s concerns. 

 
The Head of Legal and Member Services advised that the third option detailed 
within the call-in procedure was not applicable given the nature and 
arguments presented during the call-in. 
 
Explanation of the Call-In by the Lead Signatory, Councillor Stuart Kelly 
 
Councillor Kelly provided a brief explanation of the call-in, he stated that the 
Cabinet Member for Leisure, Tourism and Culture had reported on the 
success of Forest Schools in her report to Council on 14 July, 2014 and that 
two schools were making Forest Schools part of their intervention 
methodology after seeing the positive effects. The Cabinet Member for 
Neighbourhoods, Housing and Engagement had stated in his report to 
Council on 14 July, 2014, that the ‘Housing Standards Team were successful 
in securing Public Health Outcomes funding to extend the Healthy Homes 
project into the Community NHS Trust until 1 April 2015 to help reduce health 
inequalities. 
 
He referred to an email from Lisa Newman on the impact of the Healthy 
Homes budget being cut and a reduction in help to up to 21 households 
assuming the average grant was given. Some of the Health Outcomes Fund 
had been capitalised and the Healthy Homes project was already in the 
capital programme so why not seek to capitalise revenue. 
 
He expressed concern at the impact of the £35,000 cut to the Forest Schools 
programme and that schools were now being asked to select 15 children 



rather than 30 per class. It was a matter of fairness because those going 
earlier in the programme would have been able to send 30 but now schools 
could only send 15. 
 
Explanation of the Decision Taken by the Cabinet – Councillor Phil 
Davies – Leader of the Council 
 
Councillor Phil Davies reminded the Committee that these were both time 
limited projects for 2013/14 and 2014/15. Both of which had to have public 
health outcomes. He outlined the selection process for all the projects which 
after having been agreed were reviewed to see whether a project still required 
all the funding. This was done at the time of making significant savings due to 
Government cuts and then the report was taken to Cabinet in July. 
 
The Forest Schools project had exceeded its original target of 660 participants 
fairly early on with over 700 taking part by the end of year 1. Because it had 
started late and exceeded its target it was asked if money could be saved. 
Experience had also showed that the children got more out of the project if 
they were in smaller groups and that was why the reduction from 30 to 15 per 
group was made and he did not accept that the original objective of the 
project had been affected. 
 
The Healthy Homes project had exceeded its target with over 220 healthy 
homes visits and a successful bid for £289,000 of capital funding, this project 
was effectively delivering all of its outcomes. 
 
Both projects were delivering through prudent financial management without 
anybody losing out. It would be a real concern if the original budgets were 
restored as he was not confident that the projects could deliver anymore if the 
funding was restored. He requested that the Committee should confirm the 
decision of Cabinet. 
 
The Chair then agreed that as two of the witnesses had been called by both 
the lead signatory of the call-in and the Cabinet Member they be called only 
once to provide evidence / information to the Committee. 
 
Evidence from Call-In Witnesses 
 
Mary Worrall, Senior Manager Parks and Countryside Services 
 
Mary Worrall outlined the project to the Committee, which had started in 
November, 2013 as a pilot scheme. The original intention was to start the 
project in October, 2013, although approval had not been given until October. 
Up to now 727 children had taken part from 14 schools. Schools had 
aspirations for a whole class to take part though as the project had 
progressed it had become clear that children benefitted more on a one-to-one 
level and this was best achieved through a group with an optimum size of 15. 



There had been an underspend in the first year of £18,000 and so this had 
been deducted for the second year. 
 
The Committee then asked Ms Worrall some questions and her responses 
included the following comments: 
 
• There had been input from the Rangers on the best size of a group to get 

the maximum benefit.  
• Lessons had been learnt from the first year that smaller groups did benefit 

more. 
• The early years team had supported two events for the project. 
• She outlined the original intended outcomes and also the contributions 

made from schools which ranged from £200 for subsidised schools up to 
£1,650 when schools had sent more than 15 children. 

• With a two year pilot the project was well on its way to achieving its 
objectives and she outlined the qualitative measures which also formed 
part of the outcomes. 

• By the end of the two years up to 23 different classes would have been 
held. 

 
Lisa Newman, Senior Manager Housing Strategy  
 
Lisa Newman outlined the healthy homes project which had run for a number 
of years and which had secured public health outcomes funding up to April 
2015. It was run as a single assessment process with the Housing Standards 
Team working alongside health partners. 
 
The Committee then asked Ms Newman some questions and her responses 
included the following comments: 
 
• Significant progress had been made working with partner agencies and 

they had made commitments as to the way referrals were undertaken. 
• There were a wide range of household compositions accessing the grants 

from older people to younger people with mental health problems. 
• She confirmed that the Housing Standards Team had been consulted on 

the proposed cut to funding in May 2014 and had been asked what the 
potential impact could be. 

• The number of assessments carried out was ahead of the target. 
• The Team could potentially achieve the higher target of providing up to 24 

loans and grants. 
• The capital programme funding would be sufficient to address any 

shortfall. 
• There was £289,000 of funds unallocated with 72 people on the waiting 

list, although that was not to say there wouldn’t be an increase in the 
number of applicants in the winter months. 



• Forecasts of the numbers to be helped were based on figures for the 
previous years and even with the reduction in funding all those currently 
assessed would be able to receive loans / grants. 

• If all the funding was used up other avenues of funding sources would be 
looked at and reported to Members. 

 
Evidence from Cabinet Member’s Witness 
 
Kevin Adderley, Strategic Director Regeneration and Environment; Fiona 
Johnstone, Director of Public Health / Head of Policy and Performance 
 
Kevin Adderley stated that the Cosy Homes scheme had been around a 
number of years and that the Forest Schools project was a relatively new 
initiative.  
 
The Chief Executive Strategy Group had been reviewing all the Public Health 
Outcomes Funding because of the budget situation and what each project 
was trying to achieve. They had agreed that as there had been an £18,000 
underspend on the Forest Schools project in the first year, funding could be 
reduced by a further £18,000 on the undertaking that there was no reduction 
in outcomes. The Cosy Homes or Healthy Homes project was funded through 
both the Public Health Outcomes Funding and the capital programme and the 
reduction was based on the fact that there were capital programme monies 
available. He was comfortable with both these projects that there would be no 
impact on what was trying to be achieved. 
 
The Committee then asked Mr Adderley some questions and his responses 
included the following comments: 
 
• Every Public Health Outcomes Funding project was reviewed, some were 

chosen to continue and others to stop. 
• The recommendation was that these two projects should absolutely 

continue because of their excellent work and that they would be able to 
deal with a reduction in their funding. 

• There was no need to capitalise the Cosy Homes fund because capital 
funding was available. 

• They were all private sector homes that received grants and he was 
confident that all those that came forward and were suitably assessed 
could be helped. 

 
Fiona Johnstone gave an outline of the Public Health Outcomes Funding and 
stated that a panel, consisting of the Portfolio Holder, Chief Executive and 
Director of Public Health, had met to review all the Public Health Outcomes 
Funding projects. Two questions were posed, ‘Could we see a clear line of 
sight between the proposal and a public health outcome?’ and ‘Whether or not 
there was a good chance of feasibly delivering the project?’ These 
recommendations had been put forward in October 2013 for a number of 



schemes to be included. Projects were reviewed on an eight monthly basis by 
the Public Health team monitoring progress and financial expenditure. 
 
A number of considerations were made at this review, including, whether 
there was an opportunity to fund through the capital programme, could 
efficiencies be made in delivering the project, had the project timing had any 
impact on the in year spend and were there any legal commitments. 
 
All the projects would be evaluated in May / June 2015 on their outcomes. 
 
The Committee then asked Ms Johnstone some questions and her responses 
included the following comments: 
 
• No projects had been given extra funding. 
• Every project had had a written assessment before any decision to reduce 

funding. 
• The decision to reduce funding was taken if a project could be undertaken 

more efficiently and not as a way to change any outcomes.  
 
Summary of the Lead Call-In Signatory, Councillor Stuart Kelly 
 
Councillor Kelly, in summing up, stated that the ring-fenced grant ought to be 
spent on public health outcomes. Forest schools had been a victim of its own 
success. He suggested that if 15 was the optimum size for a class to benefit 
from the project then why not have two classes of 15. With regard to Healthy 
Homes, although the Housing Standards Team had been resourceful in 
finding funding there must be more homes in need of intervention. The 
reduction in funding had nothing to do with next year’s budget but rather the 
stability of this year’s budget. 
 
Summary of the Cabinet Member, Councillor Phil Davies 
 
Councillor Phil Davies, in summing up, stated that as these two projects had 
effectively achieved their original outcomes having underspent, it was 
sensible to make the savings. These decisions had been taken against the 
backdrop of savage Government cuts in the Council’s budget. He did not 
believe that if the budgets were restored the funding could be spent by April 
2015. He would like to see the two projects continue although the money 
should be forming part of the Council’s mainstream budget. 
 
The funding reductions were based on prudent financial management and he 
asked that the Committee endorse the Cabinet decision. 
 
The Chair then opened the matter for debate. 
 
A Member suggested that this was a classic example of officers working 
efficiently in difficult circumstances. 



 
Other Members suggested that the public health money was not part of the 
Council’s budget problem as it was ringfenced and should be left alone. 
 
Having carefully considered the options open to the Committee it was moved 
by Councillor Doughty and seconded by the Chair, that – 
 
“This Committee congratulates the officers on the successful implementation 
of these projects and their prudent financial management and that as a result 
of questions asked and evidence presented the decision of the Cabinet of 7 
July, 2014 on Financial Monitoring 2014/15, be upheld.” 
 
It was then moved as an amendment by Councillor Clements and seconded 
by Councillor Elderton, that – 
 
“This Committee congratulates the officers on the successful implementation 
of these projects and their prudent financial management and that the 
Committee refers this matter back to Cabinet asking that this ring-fenced 
money be retained for the projects that need it.” 
 
The amendment was put and lost (6:9) 
 
The motion was put and carried (9:6) 
 
Resolved (9:6) – 
 
This Committee congratulates the officers on the successful 
implementation of these projects and their prudent financial 
management and that as a result of questions asked and evidence 
presented the decision of the Cabinet of 7 July, 2014 on Financial 
Monitoring 2014/15, be upheld. 
 
 


